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1. Introduction
There is an LS from RAN4 on RS supported for group-based reporting with following questions [1]. We discuss the reply LS to RAN4 in this contribution.
RAN4 is discussing requirements for Rel-17 group-based L1-RSRP measurement and report (mTRP-GroupBasedL1-RSRP-r17) as part of Requirement for NR FR2 multi-Rx chain DL reception WI. RAN4 would like to ask RAN1 to clarify the following questions on RAN1 specification on RS supported for group-based beam reporting. 
Question 1: RAN4 understands that two resource sets consisting of SSB + SSB or CSI-RS + CSI-RS can be configured for Rel-17 group-based L1-RSRP measurement and report. However, RAN4 is not clear whether the two resource sets configured for Rel-17 group-based L1-RSRP measurement and report can contain a mix of SSB and CSI-RS. Can RAN1 clarify whether a mix of SSB and CSI-RS can be configured for Rel-17 group-based L1-RSRP measurement and report?
[bookmark: _Hlk134799117]Question 2: When CSI-RS resources are configured as resource set for Rel-17 group-based L1-RSRP measurement and report, can the CSI-RS resource with repetition ON be configured for Rel-17 group-based L1-RSRP report?
Question 3: Does RAN1 specification define UE reporting behaviour for the case when NW configures UE with Rel-17 group-based L1-RSRP measurement and report, and UE did not find any pair of beams for report (e.g., the measured L1-RSRP of at least one of the beams of any beam pair is lower than a certain value, e.g., -140dBm)?



2. Discussion
[bookmark: _Hlk134798933]For Question 1

For the two resource sets configured for Rel-17 group-based L1-RSRP measurement and report, there is no restriction on the configured RS type. In addition, in TS 38.331, there is following description for the configured resource set. Thus, a mix of SSB and CSI-RS can be configured for Rel-17 group-based L1-RSRP measurement and report.
nzp-CSI-RS-ResourceSetList 
List of references to NZP CSI-RS resources used for beam measurement and reporting in a CSI-RS resource set. Contains up to maxNrofNZP-CSI-RS-ResourceSetsPerConfig resource sets if resourceType is 'aperiodic'. Otherwise, contains 1 resource set when groupBasedBeamReporting-v1710 is not configured in IE CSI-ReportConfig. If groupBasedBeamReporting-v1710 is configured and resourceType is set to 'periodic' or 'semipersistent', then the network configures 2 resource sets, which may be two NZP CSI-RS resource sets, two CSI SSB resource sets or one NZP CSI-RS resource set and one CSI-SSB resource set (see TS 38.214 [19], clause 5.2.1.2 and 5.2.1.4.2). 



Proposal 1
· Reply to Question 1: For Rel-17 group-based L1-RSRP measurement and report with two resource sets, a mix of SSB resource set and CSI-RS resource set can be configured.

For Question 2

For CSI-RS resource configuration with repetition ON in Rel-17 group-based L1-RSRP measurement and report, RAN1 has specified following in TS 38.214. Thus, a CSI-RS resource set can be configured with repetition ON for Rel-17 group-based L1-RSRP report.
When the higher layer parameter repetition for a CSI-RS Resource Set for channel measurement is set to 'on', CRI for the CSI-RS Resource Set for channel measurement is not reported.



Proposal 2
· Reply to Question 2: Yes, a CSI-RS resource set can be configured with repetition ON for Rel-17 group-based L1-RSRP report.

For Question 3

When NW configures UE with Rel-17 group-based L1-RSRP measurement and report, it is possible that UE does not find any pair of beams for report. Even in non-group-based beam report, it is still possible that UE does not find any beam for report. For these cases, RAN1 does not define separate or special UE reporting behavior. The beam selection is up to UE implementation. UE just needs to report beams according to configuration. For example, UE could perform beam report by indicating the measured L1-RSRP value is lower than a certain value or not valid according to L1-RSRP quantization table.

Proposal 3
· Reply to Question 3: No, RAN1 does not define separate UE reporting behavior for the case of UE not finding any pair of beams for report.

3.  Conclusion
Based on the discussion above, we suggest adopting following proposals for reply to RAN4.

Proposal 1
· Reply to Question 1: For Rel-17 group-based L1-RSRP measurement and report with two resource sets, a mix of SSB resource set and CSI-RS resource set can be configured.

Proposal 2
· Reply to Question 2: Yes, a CSI-RS resource set can be configured with repetition ON for Rel-17 group-based L1-RSRP report.

Proposal 3
· Reply to Question 3: No, RAN1 does not define separate UE reporting behavior for the case of UE not finding any pair of beams for report.
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